of this, McKinney District requested to implement a water loss reduction surcharge in its

application.  The Commission strongly encourages McKinney District to study its system

to identify the sources of unaccounted-for water loss.  This is the logical first step toward

developing the comprehensive plan to improve McKinney District’s infrastructure and

eliminate the identified sources of excessive water loss as discussed in more detail below.

9 Case No. 2015-00331, Alternative Rate Adjustment of McKinney Water District (Ky. PSC Mar 3,

2016).

10 Annual Report of McKinney District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year

Ended December 30, 2021 (2021 Annual Report) at 57.

 -5- Case No. 2022-00400

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of McKinney District’s existing and proposed water rates,

as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes McKinney District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

 Commission Staff's Report

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $ 977,093   $ 24,480  $ 1,001,573

Operating Expenses 1,049,008   (69,025)  97,9983

Net Utility Operating Income (71,915)  93,505  21,590

Interest Income 1,331  -  1,331

Total Utility Operating Income $(70,584)  $ 93,505  $ 22,921

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S

RECOMMENDATIONS

McKinney District’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no

further modifications.

 -6- Case No. 2022-00400

Commission Staff's

Proposed Final

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 917,275$ 57,602$   974,877$

Late Payment Penalties 22,050 (4,696) 17,354

Other Water Revenues 35,968 (22,050)

(6,376) 7,542

Misc. Service Revenues 1,800 1,800

Total Operating Revenues 977,093 24,480 1,001,573

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 246,205 (6,681)

(5,985) 233,539

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 20,800 (2,800) 18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 0 0 0

0

0

Purchased Water 464,375 66,555

(88,601) 442,329

Purchased Power for Pumping 12,364

(2,063) 10,301

Materials and Supplies 76,795 (13,965)

62,830

Contractual Services - Accounting 6,590 6,590

Contractual Services  - Other 58,531 58,531

Transportation Expense 16,238 16,238

Insurance - General Liability 4,052 4,052

Insurance - Other 7,177 7,177

Bad Debt Expense 7,046 7,046

Miscellaneous Expense 25,065 (12,364) 12,701

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 932,874 (53,540) 879,334

Taxes Other Than Income 23,512 (2,686) 20,826

Depreciation 92,622 (12,799) 79,823

Total Operating Expenses 1,049,008 (69,025) 979,983

Net Operating Income (71,915) 93,505 21,590

Interest Income 1,331 1,331

Income Available to Service Debt (70,584)$  93,505$   22,921$

 Billing Analysis.  McKinney District provided usage data by meter size, listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year.  Commission Staff

calculated the data provided within a normalized billing analysis and determined that

 -7- Case No. 2022-00400

annual base rate revenues of $974,877 for all retail customers is an accurate

representation of the normalized test-year revenue from water sales.  In the Commission

Staff’s Report, Commission Staff recommended an increase to McKinney District’s test-

year Water Sales Revenue of $57,602.11  The Commission finds that this adjustment is